

SECTOR COMMENT

24 January 2018

Rate this Research



Contacts

Toby Shea +1.212.553.1779 VP-Sr Credit Officer toby.shea@moodys.com

Ryan Wobbrock +1.212.553.7104

VP-Senior Analyst
ryan.wobbrock@moodys.com

Nana Hamilton +1.212.553.9440 *AVP-Analyst*

nana.hamilton@moodys.com

Natividad Martel, +1.212.553.4561 CFA

VP-Senior Analyst

natividad.martel@moodys.com

Robert Petrosino CFA +1.212.553.1946 VP-Senior Analyst

robert.petrosino@moodys.com

Laura Schumacher +1.212.553.3853 VP-Sr Credit Officer

laura.schumacher@moodys.com

Graham W Taylor +44.20.7772.5206 VP-Sr Credit Officer

graham.taylor@moodys.com

Michael G. Haggarty +1.212.553.7172

Associate Managing

Director

michael.haggarty@moodys.com

Jim Hempstead +1.212.553.4318

MD-Utilities

james.hempstead@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

 Americas
 1-212-553-1653

 Asia Pacific
 852-3551-3077

 Japan
 81-3-5408-4100

 EMEA
 44-20-7772-5454

Regulated Utilities - US

Tax reform is credit negative for sector, but impact varies by company

The wide-ranging tax legislation passed by the US Congress on December 20, 2017 cut the statutory corporate tax rate to 21% from 35%. The legislation was broadly credit positive for corporate cash flows but for regulated investor-owned utilities, which include electric, gas and water utilities, the effect was the opposite.

- The legislation is credit negative for investor-owned utilities. A lower tax rate will reduce the difference between the amount that utilities collect from rate payers to cover taxes and their payments to tax authorities, reducing cash flow.
- » Tax reform is neutral for earnings but negative for cash flow. Utilities collect revenue based on book tax but cash tax is much lower. A lower tax rate lowers revenue, while loss of bonus depreciation increases cash tax.
- » Cash flow to debt ratio could decline by 150-250 basis points. We estimate that regulated utilities could experience a decline in the ratio of cash flow from operations pre-working capital to debt (CFO pre-WC/debt) of 150 bps to 250 bps, assuming no corrective action is taken.
- » Utilities with weaker than expected financials are most affected. The potential for lower cash flows hurts the credit profile of numerous regulated utilities that already have weakening financial projections. Major holding companies affected include American Electric Power Company (AEP, Baa1 stable), Consolidated Edison, Inc. (ConEd A3 negative), Dominion Energy (Dominion, Baa2 negative), Duke Energy Corporation (Duke, Baa1 negative), Entergy Corporation (Entergy, Baa2 negative) and The Southern Company (Southern, Baa2 negative).
- » Most utilities are still well positioned within their credit profiles. The vast majority of utilities and their holding companies are well positioned within their credit profiles thanks to supportive regulatory relationships and a capital structure balanced between both debt and equity.

Bench-DR-21 Attachment D Page 1 of 11

Tax reform negatively affects utility cash flows

For the investor-owned utilities sector, the 2017 tax reform legislation will have an overall negative credit impact on regulated operating companies and their holding companies. Moody's calculates that the recent changes in tax laws will dilute a utility's ratio of cash flow before changes in working capital to debt by approximately 150-250 basis points on average, depending to some degree on the size of the company's capital expenditure program.

Although the regulated utility sector is carved out in terms of the treatment of interest deductibility and expensing of capital expenditures, from an earnings perspective the effect on regulated entities is neutral because savings on the lower tax expense are passed on to their customers, as required by regulation. However, from a cash flow perspective, the legislation is credit negative.

Investor-owned utilities' rates, revenue and profits are heavily regulated. The rate regulators allow utilities to charge customers based on a cost-plus model, with tax expense being one of the pass-through items. In practice, regulated utilities collect revenues from customers based on book tax expense but typically pay much less tax in cash. Under the new tax regime, utilities will collect less revenue associated with tax expenses and pay out more cash tax, squeezing its cash flows.

With the lower tax rate and the loss of bonus depreciation treatment, utility cash flows will be negatively affected by three tax dynamics:

- 1. A fall in the tax rate means that regulated entities will collect less revenue from customers for the purpose of tax expense compensation. Going to a tax rate of 21% from 35% represents about a 40% fall in revenue collection related to tax expense. Although this revenue is ultimately paid out as an expense, under the new law utilities will lose the timing benefit, thereby reducing cash that may have been carried over many years.
- 2. The loss of bonus depreciation treatment means that most utilities will start paying cash tax in 2019 or 2020, earlier than under the current tax law. The loss of bonus depreciation treatment means that utilities can claim less in depreciation expenses and will therefore have higher taxable income. We still expect utilities to pay little or no cash tax in 2018 because most have significant accumulated net operating losses driven by past claims of bonus depreciation.
- 3. Lowering the tax rate also means that utilities will have over-collected for tax expense in the past because they charged for future tax expense, assuming a 35% tax rate. As utilities refund the excess collection to customers, it will reduce cash flows, likely spread out over the remaining life of the assets associated with the depreciation.

Significant credit deterioration for many utilities

Since the tax reform was passed at the end of last year, numerous utilities will experience a weakening in their credit profiles because of declining financial metrics (see Exhibit 1). Major holding companies affected include AEP, ConEd, Dominion, Duke, Entergy and Southern.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Bench-DR-21 Attachment D

Exhibit 1
Utilities with weakened, or weakening, financial profiles due to tax reform

Company	Senior Unsecured Rating	CFO pre-WC / Debt 3-yr Avg as of 3Q17	CFO Pre-WC / Debt 2018-2019 ^[1]	Downgrade Guidance
Holding Companies				
Consolidated Edison, Inc.	A3 / Negative	21.2%	15-18%	18%
American Electric Power Company, Inc.	Baa1 / Stable	20.8%	15-17%	15%
Duke Energy Corporation	Baa1 / Negative	14.7%	13-15%	15%
Dominion Energy, Inc.	Baa2 / Negative	12.9%	12-15%	15%
Entergy Corporation	Baa2 / Negative	18.0%	13-15%	15%
Southern Company (The)	Baa2 / Negative	13.8%	13-15%	15%
Vertically Integrated				
Alabama Power Company	A1 / Negative	25.7%	20-22%	22%
Public Service Company of Oklahoma	A3 / Negative	18.2%	15-18%	19%
Avista Corp.	Baa1 / Negative	20.6%	15-17%	17%
Southwestern Public Service Company	Baa1 / Negative	22.2%	16-18%	18%
Local Distribution Companies				
New Jersey Natural Gas Company	Aa2 / Negative ^[2]	25.3%	17-20%	20%
Brooklyn Union Gas Company, The	A2 / Negative	12.2%	14-17%	17%
KeySpan Gas East Corporation	A2 / Negative	15.8%	15-18%	17%
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.	A2 / Negative	20.9%	14-17%	17%
ONE Gas, Inc	A2 / Negative	22.0%	16-19%	20%
South Jersey Gas Company	A2 / Negative	18.1%	15-17%	20%
Wisconsin Gas LLC	A2 / Negative	25.5%	16-19%	19%
Questar Gas Company	A2 / Negative	22.2%	17-20%	20%
Northwest Natural Gas Company	A3 / Negative	18.3%	14-17%	16%
Transmission & Distribution				
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.	A2 / Negative	21.7%	19-21%	20%
Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.	A3 / Negative	19.8%	15-17%	17%
Water				
American Water Works Company, Inc.[3]	A3 / Negative	17.2%	14-16%	15%

^{[1] 2018-2019} Moody's estimates are pro forma for tax reform and do not incorporate current rate plan collection at 35%.

Source: Moody's Investors Service

Tax reform mainly affects companies that already had limited cushion in their credit profile. The tax reform usually resulted in a further 150-250 bps drop in CFO pre-WC/debt.

Moody's expects that most utilities will attempt to manage any negative financial implications of tax reform through regulatory channels. Corporate financial policies could also change. The actions taken by utilities will be incorporated into our credit analysis on a prospective basis. It is conceivable that some companies will sufficiently defend their credit profiles.

In practice, we believe that most companies will actively manage their cash flow to debt ratios by issuing more equity or obtaining relief by working through regulatory channels. For example, to offset a decline in cash flow, utilities could propose to regulators additional investments that benefit customers or accelerate recovery of regulatory assets. Some of the corporate measures could have

Page 3 of 11

^[2] Senior Secured Rating.

^[3] The Regulated Water Utilities Methodology uses FFO to net debt as a key cash flow metric.

a more immediate boost to projected metrics than certain regulatory provisions, which may take time to approve and implement. They could also propose to increase the equity layer in rates or the level of the authorized return on equity. In these cases, a cooperative regulatory relationship matters most for a given utility.

The majority of US regulated utilities and utility holding companies continue to maintain stable credit profiles despite weakening financials. Some of the larger holding companies in this category include PPL Corp. (Baa2 stable), Fortis Inc. (Baa3 stable) and Xcel Energy, Inc. (A3 stable) and Alliant Energy Corporation (Baa1 stable). We did not take action on NiSource, Inc. (Baa2 stable), despite the fact that they are weakly positioned even before the tax reform, because we believe that the management will address their financial ratios sufficiently in a timely manner to strengthen their credit profile.

Several companies were already on negative outlook or on review for downgrade before the effects of tax reform occurred, including Emera Inc. (Baa3 negative), Georgia Power Company (A3 negative), NorthWestern Corporation (Baa1 negative), OGE Energy Corp (A3 negative), SCANA Corporation (SCANA, Baa3 RUR-down), Sempra Energy (Baa1 negative), WEC Energy Group, Inc. (A3 negative), and WGL Holdings, Inc. (A3 negative).

Company-specific comments

All companies below have had their outlooks revised to negative due to the recent tax reform, except AEP, whose outlook was revised to stable from positive.

American Electric Power

AEP will continue to produce CFO pre-WC to debt in the mid-teens range, incorporating the effects of tax reform.

AEP could strengthen its credit profile if there are credit supportive regulatory actions at the state level to mitigate the impact of tax reform, or if there is a change in AEP's corporate finance policies such that cash-flow credit metrics could be sustained near their recent levels, in the high-teens range.

AEP could weaken its credit profile if a more contentious regulatory environment were to develop in any of its key jurisdictions; if ongoing capital investments cannot be recovered on a timely basis; or if recent tax reform or other developments cause a sustained deterioration in financial metrics—if, for example, the ratio of CFO pre-WC to debt were to remain below 15%.

American Water Works Company, Inc.

American Water Work Company, Inc.'s (American Water, A3 negative) cash flow to debt metrics were already expected to decline due to debt-funded growth and dividends over the next five years. Now, in the absence of any corrective action, the incremental deterioration in metrics due to tax reform could affect its credit quality.

American Water's debt is expected to increase due to its \$8.0-\$8.6 billion 5-year capital program, dividend growth approaching 10% and no additional equity issuance through 2022. Following the company's 11 December guidance call, we project funds from operations (FFO) to net debt ratios will decline from current levels. Using LTM 3Q17 as a base, we project that FFO to net debt will fall from 17% to 16% over the next couple of years. Losing an estimated \$150 million of cash flow to deferred taxes, as a result of tax reform, will further pressure FFO to net debt to around 15%, a level that we have highlighted as potentially affecting the company's credit profile.

American Water's credit profile could be maintained if its FFO to net debt and RCF to net debt were to stabilize around 16% and 11%, respectively, and without an increase in parent debt levels (currently at around 23% of consolidated debt).

Avista Corp.

Avista Corp. (Avista, Baa1 negative) has over the last few years maintained steady credit metrics with CFO pre-WC to debt consistently in the 18-20% range. However, deferred income taxes have constituted a significant portion of Avista's operating cash flow, about a third in 2016. Further, Avista has experienced delays with its Washington rate case, presenting uncertainty around the utility's regulatory relationships and future financial profile.

The negative outlook reflects the expected reduced contribution of deferred taxes to operating cash flow and regulatory uncertainty related to the Washington rate case. We expect weaker credit metrics going forward, with CFO pre-WC to debt falling to or below the

Page 4 of 11

17%, which would represent a significant credit deterioration in the absence of actions to mitigate tax reform impacts and without adequate regulatory relief in Washington.

In addition, Avista's credit profile would be negatively affected by any indication that it would be required to support Hydro One Ltd.'s (not rated) acquisition debt. The credit profile could be stabilized if Avista receives sufficient regulatory relief and if state-level regulatory and corporate financial actions are taken to offset the negative tax reform impact such that CFO pre-WC to debt remains consistently at or above 18%.

Brooklyn Union Gas Company

Brooklyn Union Gas Company (KEDNY, A2 negative) has been weakly positioned against our guidance for several years, with CFO pre-WC to debt of 13.7% in the year to March 2017 and 7.9% in the year to March 2016, compared with guidance in the mid to high teens.

Since deferred taxes represented 18% of KEDNY's CFO pre-WC in the year to March 2017, we expect that the lower corporate tax rate will translate into a lower revenue requirement, making it more difficult for the company to maintain its current credit profile in absent of significant mitigating actions or relief offered by the New York Public Service Commission (NYPSC). The credit profile could be maintained if the National Grid Plc (Baa1 stable) chose to reduce leverage at KEDNY or if the NYPSC allowed the company to offset the customer benefit of the lower tax rate with some other allowances.

Consolidated Edison, Inc.

Consolidated Edison Company of New York's (CECONY, A2 negative) is Consolidated Edison's principle subsidiary and contributed about 90% of consolidated cash flows. Deferred taxes have represented nearly 20% of CECONY CFO over the past three years; therefore the tax rate reduction to 21% will reduce this deferred tax benefit and CECONY's cash flow generation over the next several years. While the utility is expected to maintain relatively stable financial metrics, such as CFO to debt at around 20%, in the remaining two years of its current rate plan, we expect tax reform will have negative cash flow implications over the longer term, all else being equal.

When normalizing CECONY's cash flow for the new tax law, we see the potential for the company to generate CFO pre-WC to debt in the high-teens range on an ongoing basis. This reflects a 21% tax rate, reduced revenue requirement, low cash tax payments and normalized refunds of excess deferred tax liabilities to customers.

We see uncertainty over the amount and pace of any "unprotected" deferred tax liability refunds that CECONY may be required to pay, over the nature and timing of customer benefits and over the potential to offset cash flow leakage with some other cash-generative measure. The NYPSC is investigating methods of approaching the tax reform and we expect increasing clarity in the coming months.

Dominion Energy, Inc.

Dominion's (Baa2 negative) CFO pre-WC to debt ratios have been weak for its rating since 2012, for which we had expected an upward trend to begin in 2018. However, the impact of tax reform will offset the improvement we expected, as the utility base of the company will have less deferred tax benefit to boost cash flow. We see a risk that CFO pre-WC to debt will remain around 14% until that time.

The acquisition of SCANA would keep Dominion's metrics lower for longer, since they will have sizeable customer credits. SCANA has its own cash leakage from tax reform, and incremental debt is to be issued in the SCANA family.

Duke Energy Corporation

Duke's consolidated cash flow credit metrics are currently weakly positioned and likely to be incrementally pressured by tax reform. We currently expect the company's CFO pre-WC to debt ratio will remain below 15% through 2019 without assuming any action to counter the effects of the tax reform.

The company's credit profile could be strengthened if Duke achieves credit supportive outcomes in its current rate proceedings and if it is able to mitigate the cash-flow impact of tax reform through regulatory treatment or financial policies such that it can sustain a ratio of CFO pre-WC to debt above 15%, for example. In the longer term, a ratio of CFO pre-WC to debt closer to 20% could result in a material improvement in the credit profile.

Duke's credit profile could weaken if there were a deterioration in the regulatory relationship at one or more of its key utility subsidiaries; if recent tax reform or other developments cause the ratio of CFO pre-working capital to debt to remain below 15% for an extended period; or if parent company debt levels rise above 35% of total Moody's adjusted consolidated debt for an extended period.

Entergy Corporation

Entergy's (Baa2 negative) CFO pre-WC to debt through LTM was 15%, which is on the low end of the financial range expected for its credit profile. We consistently normalize Entergy's cash flow for variability in tax payments and deferred tax contributions to CFO. However, recent federal tax reform has brought incremental risks to the company's financial profile.

The primary risk relates to the revaluation of deferred tax liabilities and ensuing customer refunds for the excess amounts collected. At 30 September 2017, Entergy had roughly \$7.5 billion of deferred tax liabilities on its balance sheet, which we estimate will fall to around \$4.5 billion under a 21% tax rate. The \$3.0 billion of excess deferred taxes will likely be refunded to customer. However, the timing and source of financing of this refund is uncertain. This carries the risk of reducing cash flow beyond our typical sensitivities and increasing the funding needs of the consolidated entity.

Keyspan Gas East Corporation

Deferred taxes have been a strong contributor to Keyspan Gas East Corporation's (KEDLI, A2 negative) CFO pre-WC to debt ratio, accounting for 22% of CFO pre-WC in 2017. The lowering of the corporate tax rate and the attendant decline in cash-flow will result in credit deterioration for KEDLI in the absence of any mitigating action by the company or additional allowances offered by the NYPSC.

The company's credit profile could be maintained if the National Grid group chose to reduce leverage at KEDLI or if the NYPSC chose to offset the customer benefit of the lower tax rate with some other allowances.

New Jersey Natural Gas Company

New Jersey Natural Gas's (NJNG, Aa2 secured rating, negative) metrics are projected to weaken because of the expected funding of its capital plans primarily with debt, compounded by the estimated cash flow impact of tax reform. The lower projected cash flows combined with increasing absolute debt levels will result in CFO pre-WC/debt to range in the 18% to 19% range over the next two years.

NJNG's credit profile could weaken if there is a significant deterioration in NJNG's business profile, in its regulatory environment or an increase in regulatory lag. The profile could also be negatively affected if NJNG reports CFO pre-WC to debt below 20% for an extended period of time. NJNG's credit profile could be strengthened by demonstrated consistency in the company's current regulatory framework or if there are mitigating regulatory actions or corporate fiscal policies such that its CFO pre-WC to debt ratio is maintained above 20%.

Northwest Natural Gas Company

Northwest Natural Gas Company's (A3 negative) current financial profile is strong, with CFO pre-WC to debt around 19% through 30 September 2017. However, the combination of tax reform impacts to deferred tax cash flow and rate relief needed through a general rate case could reduce this metric to below 16% over the next two years.

The company has a rate case filing currently outstanding with the Oregon Public Utility Commission and could receive the necessary rate relief to maintain cash flow to debt ratios in the high-teen's range, which would support its current credit profile.

ONE Gas, Inc.

We expect the ONE Gas, Inc.'s (A2 negative) already weak cash flow to debt ratios will further deteriorate with the reduction in the corporate tax rate and the loss of bonus depreciation. We anticipate that its CFO pre-W/C to debt will be in the 17%-18% range without any offsetting action.

The credit profile could improve if regulatory actions are taken at the state level to mitigate the cash flow impact of tax reform and if the company makes changes to its corporate financial policies such that financial metrics improve, including a CFO pre-WC to debt ratio consistently at or above 22%.

Page 6 of 11

ONE Gas' credit profile could weaken if CFO pre-WC to debt is sustained below 20%; if there is a significant decline in the support provided by the utility's regulators; or if the company pursues an aggressive dividend payout policy as it executes its elevated capital program.

Piedmont Natural Gas Company

We expect that tax reform legislation will pressure Piedmont Natural Gas Company's (Piedmont, A2 negative) financial metrics, which in the absence of mitigation measures could adversely affect Piedmont's ability to maintain CFO pre-WC to debt ratio above 17%.

Piedmont's credit profile could be stabilized if the company is able to mitigate the cash flow impacts of tax reform through regulatory treatment or financial policies. For example, if the company is able to sustain a ratio of CFO pre-WC near 20%. In the longer term, a ratio of CFO pre-WC to debt above 23% could also boost credit quality.

Piedomont's credit profile could weaken if there were to be a significant deterioration in the company's regulatory environments, or if recent tax reform or other developments cause the ratio of CFO pre-WC to debt ratio to remain below 17% for an extended period.

Public Service Company of Oklahoma

Public Service Company of Oklahoma's (PSO, A3 negative) historically strong financial metrics have been negatively impacted by a combination of lower load growth, elevated capital expenditures for environmental compliance and increased regulatory lag. We expect that tax reform will add downward pressure on the utility's cash flow credit metrics. We anticipate the company's CFO pre-WC to debt ratio will remain below 19%, which is weak for PSO's current credit quality.

PSO's credit profile would stabilize if there were to be an increase in cash flow or a reduction in leverage, or if the company is able to mitigate the cash flow impact of tax reform such that we could expect key financial credit metrics to strengthen with, for example, a ratio of CFO pre-WC to debt remaining in the low 20% range. In the longer term, a ratio of CFO pre-WC to debt sustained above 25% could boost the profile.

PSO's credit profile could weaken if the regulatory environment took a more adversarial tone; if there were a significant increase in capital or operating expenditures that were not able to be recovered on a timely basis; or if key financial credit metrics exhibited a sustained deterioration over a period of time—for example, a ratio of CFO pre-WC to debt remaining below 19%.

Questar Gas Company

Questar Gas Company's (Questar Gas, A2 negative) financial profile is expected to decline amid a rate freeze through 2020. While the company will continue to recover costs through decoupling and infrastructure riders, we see cash flow to debt metrics declining from 22% through LTM 3Q17 to the high-teens range because of increasing debt and a lack of general rate increases. We expect that cash leakage from tax reform impacts will be implemented at the end of this rate freeze, which will reduce cash that Questar Gas collects from customers and will keep the company's cash flow to debt metrics lower for longer.

South Jersey Gas Company

South Jersey Gas Company's (South Jersey Gas, A2 negative) debt coverage metrics have weakened over the last few years in part due to a significant increase in environmental remediation costs. The negative outlook is based on our expectation that South Jersey Gas' already weak credit metrics will be sustained in the mid-to-high teens as a result of the negative cash flow impact of tax reform.

South Jersey Gas' credit profile can be maintained with further improvements in regulatory transparency and if state-level regulatory or corporate financial policy actions are taken to alleviate the negative impacts of tax reform such that CFO pre-WC to debt is maintained at or above 22% on a consistent basis.

The credit profile would be negatively affected if CFO pre-WC to debt remains below 20% on a sustained basis; if there is pressure to support debt incurred by the parent to acquire Elizabethtown Gas and Elkton Gas; if South Jersey Gas' regulatory jurisdiction becomes less credit supportive; or if the company and its affiliates fail to maintain adequate liquidity across the utility family.

Page 7 of 11

The Southern Company

Tax reform will pressure Southern's financial metrics. Absent mitigation measures, it will hinder Southern's ability to maintain CFO preworking capital to debt at or above 15%.

Southern's credit profile would be strengthened if there are credit supportive regulatory actions at the state level to mitigate the impact of tax reform, or if parent level debt is reduced or cash flow coverage metrics improve materially, including CFO pre-WC to debt in the high teens to 20%.

Southern's credit profile is heavily dependent on the credit quality of the Alabama Power Company (A1 negative), Georgia Power Company (A3 negative) and Southern Company Gas/Southern Company Gas Capital (Baa1 stable) subsidiaries. It could also suffer if there are additional delays or cost increases at the Vogtle nuclear project, or if recent tax reform legislation or other developments cause consolidated coverage metrics to show a sustained decline, including CFO pre-WC to debt below 15%.

Southwestern Public Service Company

Southwestern Public Service Company (SPS, Baa1 negative) faces lower financial metrics because of tax reform as well as a deteriorating regulatory environment in New Mexico. The company's CFO pre-WC to debt ratio has been 20% or above in the past few years, but we estimate that CFO pre-WC to debt will fall below 18% without any corrective action. SPS' parent company Xcel Energy has indicated that it plans to work directly with regulators of their operating utilities to offset the cash-flow impact of tax reform, including the potential for a higher equity layer, a higher authorized return on equity and accelerated recovery of regulatory assets. SPS' credit profile would strengthen if the company succeeds in bolstering its CFO pre-WC to debt ratio to above 20% on completion of its material capital program.

Wisconsin Gas LLC

Wisconsin Gas LLC's (A2 negative) CFO pre-WC to debt metric has averaged around 25% in the past three years, but tax reform could cause it to decline to 16% to 19%. We believe that Wisconsin Gas has a reasonable chance of receiving regulatory support because Wisconsin Public Service Commission approved the company filing a plan for accelerated recovery of regulatory assets for Wisconsin Electric Power Company (A2 stable), Wisconsin Gas' sister company, to offset the effect of tax reform.

Page 8 of 11

Moody's related publications

- » Corporate tax cut is credit positive, while effects of other provisions vary by sector (21 December 2017)
- » Trump Tax Blueprint Would Raise US Debt, But Be Credit Positive for Many Sectors (9 May 2017)
- » Tax Reform Likely to Increase Credit Risk, Impact Dependent on Regulatory Response (15 March 2017)

To access any of these reports, click on the entry above. Note that these references are current as of the date of publication of this report and that more recent reports may be available. All research may not be available to all clients.

Page 9 of 11

© 2018 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE. HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be reckless and inappropriate for retail investors to use MOODY'S credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER

1109347

Bench-DR-21 Attachment D

1-212-553-1653

852-3551-3077

81-3-5408-4100

Americas

Asia Pacific

Japan

Analyst Contacts CLIENT SERVICES

 Toby Shea
 +1.212.553.1779
 Ryan Wobbrock
 +1.212.553.7104

 VP-Sr Credit Officer
 VP-Senior Analyst
 +1.212.553.7104

toby.shea@moodys.com ryan.wobbrock@moodys.com

Jim Hempstead +1.212.553.4318

MD-Utilities james.hempstead@moodys.com

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE